Indirect taxes 17,747 19,418 (1,671)

Social security institutions 6,960 5,955 1,005

Withholdings payables 6,041 4,848 1,193

Advances 554 955 (401)

Other taxes 7,372 7,507 (135)

Other 23,110 24,116 (1,006)

Total 93,322 90,843 2,479

36. COMMITMENTS

These are detailed as follows:

 31.12.2015 31.12.2014 Change

Guarantees given to third parties 1,512 1,458 54

Other commitments 5,230 6,443 (1,213)

Total 6,742 7,901 (1,159)

"Other commitments" mainly consist of contractual obligations pertaining to the subsidiaries.

In addition De’Longhi S.p.A., as part of its factoring of trade receivables without recourse, the total exposure for
which amounted to €117,898 at 31 December 2015, the Group issued a surety and a credit mandate.

 De'Longhi S.p.A.
Annual financial report at 31 December 2015

 Consolidated financial statements – Explanatory notes

70

37. IFRS 7 CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Financial assets and liabilities are classified below in accordance with IFRS 7, using the categories identified in
IAS 39.

  Assets

31/12/2015 Book value Loans and receivables Available for sale Derivatives

Non‐current assets

‐ Equity investments 5,454 - 546 -

‐ Receivables 2,901 2,901 - -

‐ Other non‐current financial assets 4,780 - 94 4,686

Current assets

‐ Trade receivables 372,072 372,072

‐ Current tax assets 10,024 10,024 - -

‐ Other receivables 32,544 32,544 - -

‐ Current financial receivables and assets 15,912 403 - 15,509

‐ Cash and cash equivalents 357,910 357,910 - -

  Liabilities

31/12/2015  Book value Loans Derivatives

Non‐current liabilities

‐ Bank loans and borrowings (long‐term portion) - - -

‐ Other financial payables (long‐term portion) (118,248) (118,248) -

Current liabilities

‐ Trade payables (383,346) (383,346) -

‐ Bank loans and borrowings (short‐term portion) (27,273) (27,273) -

‐ Other financial payables (short‐term portion) (44,225) (40,476) (3,749)

‐ Current tax liabilities (10,955) (10,955) -

‐ Other payables (93,322) (93,322) -

 De'Longhi S.p.A.
Annual financial report at 31 December 2015

 Consolidated financial statements – Explanatory notes

71

  Assets

31/12/2014  Book value Loans and receivables Available for sale Derivatives

Non‐current assets

‐ Equity investments 5,197  842

‐ Receivables 2,509 2,509

‐ Other non‐current financial assets 526  74 452

Current assets

‐ Trade receivables 366,159 366,159

‐ Current tax assets 7,250 7,250

‐ Other receivables 38,284 38,284

 ‐ Current financial receivables and assets 55,243 32,083  23,160

 - Cash and cash equivalents 388,530 388,530

  Liabilities

31/12/2014  Book value Loans Derivatives

Non‐current liabilities

‐ Bank loans and borrowings (long‐term portion) (8,980) (8,980)

‐ Other financial payables (long‐term portion) (114,331) (110,104) (4,227)

Current liabilities

‐ Trade payables (382,545) (382,545)

‐ Bank loans and borrowings (short‐term portion) (203,131) (203,131)

‐ Other financial payables (short‐term portion) (28,869) (22,376) (6,493)

‐ Current tax liabilities (19,878) (19,878)

‐ Other payables (90,843) (90,843)

 De'Longhi S.p.A.
Annual financial report at 31 December 2015

 Consolidated financial statements – Explanatory notes

72

38. HIERARCHICAL LEVELS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE

The following table presents the hierarchical levels in which the fair value measurements of financial instruments
have been classified at 31 December 2015. As required by IFRS 7, the hierarchy comprises the following levels:

- level 1: quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;